<u>Delek Drilling – Limited Partnership</u> (the "Partnership")

November 3, 2019

Israel Securities Authority 22 Kanfei Nesharim St. Jerusalem Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. 2 Ahuzat Bayit St.

Tel Aviv

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: The EMG Transaction – EMG Shares transferred in the name of EMED

Further to the Partnership's immediate report of October 2, 2019 (Ref. no.: 2019-01-100249) regarding the process of the closing of the EMG transaction, in the context of which agreements were signed for the purchase of the shares of East Mediterranean Gas Company S.A.E which owns the EMG Pipeline (the "Purchased EMG Shares"), for the transport of natural gas from Israel to Egypt via the EMG Pipeline, the Partnership hereby respectfully announces as follows:

As of the date hereof, no conditions precedent remain for the EMG transaction, and in this context the full amount of the consideration has been transferred to the escrow agents, the Purchased EMG Shares were transferred from the sellers to EMED, and share deeds were issued in EMED's name accordingly. Upon the transfer of the full amount of the consideration from the escrow agents to the sellers, which is expected to be performed in the coming days, the EMG transaction will be closed.

In the Partnership's estimation, the EMG Pipeline and the Egyptian transmission system will be fit for the commercial transport of gas on the date of commencement of the obligation of the Leviathan partners to supply natural gas under the gas supply agreement to Dolphinus Holdings Limited ("**Dolphinus**"), as specified in the Partnership's immediate report of October 2, 2019 (Ref. no.: 2019-01-100243).

<u>Caution regarding forward-looking information</u>: The foregoing information regarding the expected date for the transfer of the consideration in the EMG transaction to the sellers and the closing of the EMG transaction, and the date on which the EMG Pipeline and the Egyptian transmission system will be fit for the transport of gas to Dolphinus, constitute forward-looking information, within the meaning thereof in Section 32A of the Securities Law, 5728-1968. This information is based on estimates only and it may not materialize, in whole or in part, or may materialize in a materially different manner, due to various factors beyond the Partnership's control.

Sincerely,

Delek Drilling Management (1993) Ltd.

General Partner of Delek Drilling – Limited Partnership

By Yossi Abu, CEO

Yaniv Friedman, Deputy CEO